## Battle of Beef Master Rules

Yuma County has a long standing tradition of competition and quality showmen. We want to provide an opportunity for retired showmen to return to the ring to find the Grand Champion Retired Showman! We welcome all retired showmen to join us at the Yuma County Fairgrounds for a fun (and competitive!) opportunity.

This event will follow the conclusion of the 2022 Yuma County Junior Beef Show and will be judged by the same judge for the Junior Beef Show.

Entries can be made before the show or at the show. The pre-entry is \$30.00 per person. Entry fee will increase to \$35.00 after entry deadline: **Friday, July 29, 2022**. *Cash only accepted.* No checks or credit cards. No refunds on entries.

- Refer a friend (limited one referral per person) who also competes and receive an additional \$5.00 off!
- To enter, contact: Jackie Seyler at (970)371-3427

## **RULES**:

- 1. Participation is open to anyone who is not eligible age to show or exhibit in 4-H or FFA. (19 years of age or older as of December 31, 2021.) We encourage previous Yuma County Showmen to compete but welcome anyone!
- 2. Exhibitors are responsible for getting their animal to the ring on time. First and second calls for each class will be announced prior to each age division/class.
- 3. Exhibitors are responsible for finding and lining up an animal to show in this class. The animal must already be on the Yuma County Fairgrounds, and previously shown in the Yuma County Junior Beef Show. All animals shown in the breeding and market classes are eligible. Exhibitors are to provide their own show stick and comb.
- 4. Classes will vary depending on the number of entries. All first and second place exhibitors will return to the Grand Drive where the Grand Champion and Reserve Grand Champion Showmen will be selected.
  - a. Tentative class breaks are as follows:
    - **■** 65+
    - **50-64**
    - **40-49**
    - **30-39**
    - **19-29**
- 5. Animals shown in the 2022 Yuma County Junior Beef Show may remain fitted or unfitted for the Adult Showmanship Contest.
- 6. The Show Committee reserves the right to make exceptions to the rules listed above. All committee decisions are final.